
i  

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, 22 December 2020 
 

This meeting will be held remotely at 5:00 pm at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV 

At 5:00 pm 
 

 
 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Jamie Lane (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: Alan Bottwood, Mary Markham, Matthew Golby, Anna King, Samuel 
Kilby-Shaw, Catherine Russell, Jane Birch, Muna Cali, Naz Choudary, 
Arthur McCutcheon and Brian Markham. 

 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
George Candler 

  

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 5:00pm on 14th April, 12th May, 19th May, 9th June, 7th 
July, 28th July, 1st September, 29th September, 27th October,2 4th November, 22nd December 2020, and 21st 
January, 16th February and 16th March 2021. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who can speak at Planning Committee meetings? 
 

• Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

• Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

• A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How do I arrange to speak? 
 

PLEASE BE AWARE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE TAKING PALCE REMOTELY – SEE BELOW FOR 
DETAILS OF PUBLIC SPEAKER REGISTRATION/HOW TO VIEW THE MEETING 

 

• Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council’s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a ‘first come, first se
[...]
ully consider such changes during the 
Planning Committee Meeting. 

 
 
***Remote Meeting Access for Participants*** 
 

• Members of the public should register to speak by email (democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk) or 
telephone (01604 837722) by 12pm on the day of the meeting. 

 

• An invitation will be sent to Members and registered Public Speakers for the meeting via Zoom video 
conferencing webinar. 

 
 
***Remote Public Access*** 
 

• The meeting will be available to view here: https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbctv/ 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbctv/


 
 
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in This meeting will be held remotely at 5:00 pm at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV 

 

on Tuesday, 22 December 2020 
 

at 5:00 pm. 
 
  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES (page 1) 

(Copy herewith)  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES (page 9) 

Report of Director of Planning and Sustainability (copy herewith)  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   
 

(A) N/2020/0920 - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND NEW FRONT 
PORCH (RETROSPECTIVE). 42 GLOUCESTER CRESCENT (page 11) 

 

(B) N/2020/1118 - CHANGE OF USE OF BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR 
FROM ESTATE AGENTS (USE CLASS E) TO HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY 
(SUI GENERIS), INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF EXTRACTION FLUE 
SYSTEM. CHANGE OF USE OF UPPER FLOORS FROM OFFICES (USE 
CLASS E) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) 
FOR 4 OCCUPANTS. ASSOCIATED INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS TO SHOP FRONT AND NEW FLUE. 2 MERCERS ROW 
(page 19) 

 

(C) N/2020/1163 - CHANGE OF USE FROM HAIRDRESSERS (USE CLASS E) 
TO HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY (SUI GENERIS), INCLUDING INSTALLATION 
OF EXTRACTION FLUE SYSTEM. 139 BOUVERIE ROAD (page 29) 

 



(D) N/2020/1272 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 
C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (SUI GENERIS) FOR 7 
OCCUPANTS. 70 BOOTH MEADOW COURT (page 39) 

 

11. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   
 

12. NORTHAMPTON PARTNERSHIP HOMES APPLICATIONS   
 

(A) N/2020/1321 - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TOGETHER WITH 
INTERNAL ALTERATIONS. 41 HARDY DRIVE (page 47) 

 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA   
Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

PHOTOGRAPHY AND AUDIO/VISUAL RECORDINGS OF MEETINGS 
 
Anyone may record meetings of the Council, the Cabinet, any Committee or Sub-Committee 
of the Council through any audio, visual or written method to include taking photographs of 
meetings, filming meetings or making audio recordings of meetings. The Chair of the 
meeting shall have the discretion to revoke the permission in the event that the exercise of 
the permission is disturbing the conduct of the meeting in any way or when it is otherwise 
necessary due to the nature of the business being transacted at the meeting. Permission 
may only be exercised where the public have the right to attend the meeting; and if a 
meeting passes a motion to exclude the press and public, then in conjunction with this, all 
rights to record the meetings are removed.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 24 November 2020 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
OFFICERS: 

Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lane (Deputy Chair); 
Councillors Birch, Bottwood, Golby, Kilby-Shaw, King, B Markham, M 
Markham, McCutcheon and Russell 
 
Peter Baguley (Director of Planning and Sustainability), Rita Bovey 
(Development Manager), Nicky Scaife (Development Management 
Team Leader), Hannah Weston (Principal Planning Officer), Adam 
Smith (Principal Planning Officer), Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor), 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cali and Choudary. It was 
advised that Councillor Russell would be arriving late and that Councillors Golby and 
King would be leaving the meeting early due to other commitments. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th October 2020 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: 
 
That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward Councillors 
listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
N/2016/0810 
Catherine Mason 
 
N/2019/0612 
Councillor Beardsworth 
Councillor M Markham 
Jennifer Smith 
 
N/2020/1157 
Claire Gardiner 
Keith Howard 
Nigel Ozier 
 
N/2019/1429 
John Manning 
Councillor T Eales 

1

Agenda Item 2



Gary Owens 
 
N/2020/0542 
Ms Brown 
Gary Owens 
 
N/2020/1113 
Tracey Thomson 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Bottwood declared a predetermination in respect of item 10a and a 
disclosable and pecuniary interest in respect of items 12a, 12b and 12c as a board 
member of Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) and advised that he would leave 
the meeting while the items were discussed. 
 
Councillor M Markham declared a predetermination in respect of items 10a and 10b 
and a disclosable and pecuniary interest in respect of items 12a, 12b and 12c as a 
board member of Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) and advised that she 
would leave the meeting while the items were discussed. 
 
Councillor Birch declared a personal interest in respect of item 10a as the Ward 
Councillor for Trinity but advised of no predetermination. 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None. 
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries on 
behalf of the Director of Planning and Sustainability. She advised of 3 decisions 
made by the Inspectorate on applications refused under delegated powers. In 
respect of an appeal relating to 104 Semilong Road, the Inspector agreed with 
officers that the application would be an overdevelopment with insufficient parking. 
Regarding an appeal relating to 47 Beech Avenue, the Inspector found that the 
development would have a poor outlook and was not in keeping with surrounding 
properties. An appeal relating to 110A Harlestone Road was allowed with the 
inclusion of a further condition relating to parking. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Councillor Russell joined the meeting at this juncture. 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) N/2020/1396 - REQUEST FOR VARIATIONS TO S106 AGREEMENT 
DATED 29 JULY 2015 TO REMOVE OBLIGATIONS RELATING TO 

2



HIGHWAYS AND SECONDARY EDUCATION THAT ARE NOW COVERED 
BY THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY. LAND TO THE EAST OF 
HARDINGSTONE NORTH OF NEWPORT PAGNELL ROAD 

The Principal Planning Officer submitted a report to the Committee which sought to 
vary the S106 Agreement to remove obligations relating to highways and secondary 
education, which were now covered by the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application to vary the Section 106 Legal Agreement be AGREED as per 
the officer recommendation. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None. 
 
12. NORTHAMPTON PARTNERSHIP HOMES APPLI
[...]
one  

Tree Preservation Order (TPO) Appeals 

  None  

 

The Address for Planning Appeals is:  
 

Mr Brian Rowe, Room 301, The Planning Inspectorate, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6PN. 

Appeal decisions can be viewed at  - https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

Background Papers 

The Appeal Papers for the appeals listed 

Author and Contact Officer: 
 
Mrs Rita Bovey, Development Manager  9

Agenda Item 6

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/


Telephone 01604 837237 
Planning Service 
The Guildhall, St Giles Square,  
Northampton, NN1 1DE 

 

10



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 22nd December 2020 
DEPARTMENT: Planning Service 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING:  Peter Baguley 
 
APPLICATION REF: N/2020/0920 
   

42 Gloucester Crescent 
 

DESCRIPTION:  Single storey rear extension and new front porch (Retrospective)          
  

WARD:  Delapre & Briar Ward            
 
APPLICANT:  Miss Shaun Dundas            
AGENT:  Mr Kain Paley            
 
REFERRED BY: Councillor J Davenport  
REASON: Residential amenity and overdevelopment 
               
DEPARTURE:  No 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 APPROVAL subject to the conditions as set out below and for the following reason:  
 
The development due to its siting, design and scale would not result in any adverse impact on 
the character of the existing dwelling and wider area or adjacent residential amenity. The 
development would accord with the aims and objectives of National Planning Policy 
Framework, Policy S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core strategy, Saved Policies H18 
and E20 of Northampton Local Plan and the Residential Extensions and Alterations Design 
Guide. 
 

2 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The current application seeks retrospective planning permission for a single storey rear 

extension and a single storey front porch. 
 

2.2 The single storey rear extension is 3.1m in depth and expands across the entire width of the 
house, including the newly built two storey side extension. 
 

2.3 The porch is approximately 5m wide and 1.75m deep.  
 
3 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

LOCATION: 

11

Agenda Item 10a



3.1 The application site contains a two storey, semi-detached house paired with no. 40 Gloucester 
Crescent. The application site is a corner property and has a large rear garden at higher 
ground levels. 
 

3.2 The rear boundary and one of the side boundaries are marked with 1.8 metres high close 
boarded fence panels. The other boundary treatment has been removed to allow the on-going 
building works. The local area has similar sets of semi-detached houses in varying materials. 
The area is predominantly residential. 
 

3.3 Previous planning permission was granted for a two storey side extension, which has been 
implemented. 
 

4 PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 N/2017/0176 - Two storey side extension. Approved.  
 

5 PLANNING POLICY 

5.1 Statutory Duty 
 

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires a planning 
application to be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material 
planning considerations indicate otherwise.  The Development Plan for the purposes of this 
application comprises the adopted West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2014), 
Northampton Local Plan (1997) saved policies. 
 
National Policies 

5.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) sets out the current aims and objectives 
for the planning system and how these should be applied.  In delivering sustainable 
development, decisions should have regard to the mutually dependent social, economic and 
environmental roles of the planning system.  The NPPF should be read as one complete 
document. However, the following section is of particular relevance to this application: 

• Section 12 - Achieving well designed places. 

5.3 West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (2014) 
 
The West Northamptonshire Joint Core Stra
[...]
y order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no window shall be installed in the side elevations of the single storey 
rear extension. 

  

15



 Reason: To safeguard the privacy of adjoining properties in accordance with Policy H18 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. 

 
3. The external walls of the extensions shall be rendered in similar texture and colour as the 

external walls of the existing building and as specified in the application form. 
  
 Reason: In the interests of visual amenity to ensure that the extension harmonises with the 

existing building in accordance with Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 
 

10 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2020/0920 and N/2017/0176. 
 
11 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 The development is not CIL liable. 
 
12 SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the objectives, 

visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of associated 
Frameworks and Strategies. 

16



 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE: 22nd December 2020 
DEPARTMENT: Planning Service 
DIRECTOR OF PLANNING:  Peter Baguley 
 
APPLICATION REF: N/2020/1118 
   

2 Mercers Row 
 

DESCRIPTION:  Change of Use of Basement and Ground Floor from Estate Agents 
(Use Class E) to Hot Food Takeaway (Sui Generis), including 
installation of extraction flue system. Change of Use of Upper Floors 
from Offices (Use Class E) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use 
Class C4) for 4 occupants. Associated internal and external 
alterations to shop front and new flue            

 
WARD:  Castle Ward            
 
APPLICANT:  Mr S Rajkumar            
AGENT:  Anva            
 
REFERRED BY: Councillor D Stone  
REASON: Overdevelopment 
               
DEPARTURE:  No 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 APPROVAL subject to the conditions as set out below and for the following reason:  
 
The principle of the proposed uses as a 4 person HIMO and takeaway are considered acceptable 
in this location in line with national policy requirements to deliver a wide choice of homes and 
appropriate town centre uses. The proposed HIMO layout would provide adequate facilities for 4 
occupants and is located within the town centre where by definition there would not be an impact 
on the residential character of the area. The proposal would not have an unacceptable impact 
upon the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, street scene, or host property, nor 
an unacceptable impact upon neighbouring amenity and highway safety. The proposal thereby 
complies with the National Planning Policy Framework; Policies H1, H5, BN5, BN7, BN9, N1 and 
S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy; policies 1 and 16 of the Central Area 
Action Plan, and the Council’s adopted Houses in Multiple Occupation Supplementary Planning 
Document. 
 

2 THE PROPOSAL 
 

LOCATION: 

19

Agenda Item 10b



2.1 The application proposes to convert the ground floor of the unit into a hot food takeaway and erect 
an associated flue, and the upper floors to a house in multiple occupation.   
 

2.2 During the course of the application, the proposal has been amended to remove a proposed roof 
extension, reduce the number of HIMO occupiers to 4, and undertake internal rearrangements. 
 

3 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site is located on the northern side of Mercers Row, near the junction with Drapery 

and comprises a four storey building. The site has been vacant for an extended period but was 
previously used as an estate agents with associated offices above. The application building is 
locally listed and the site is located within the All Saints Conservation Area. 

 
4 PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 N/2010/0720 – Change of use of first, second and third floor from jewellers to tattoo studio – 
Approved 
 

5 PLANNING POLICY 
 

5.1 Statutory Duty 
 

[...]
with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 

plans: SK24 -03, SK24 -02A. 
 
  Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to accord with the terms of the planning application. 
 
3. The external walls and roof of the extension shall be constructed with materials of the same type, 

texture and colour as the external walls and roof of the existing building. 
  

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity to ensure that the extension harmonises with the 
existing building in accordance with Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

 
4.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification), no addition windows shall be installed in the side elevations of the 
proposed development. 

 
 Reason:  To safeguard residential amenity in accordance with Policy E20 of the Northampton 

Local Plan. 
 
11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 N/2020/1321. 
 
12 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 The development is not CIL liable. 

 
13 SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
13.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the objectives, 

visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of associated Frameworks 
and Strategies. 

50



 

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	10a N/2020/0920 - Single storey rear extension and new front porch (Retrospective). 42 Gloucester Crescent
	10b N/2020/1118 - Change of Use of Basement and Ground Floor from Estate Agents (Use Class E) to Hot Food Takeaway (Sui Generis), including installation of extraction flue system. Change of Use of Upper Floors from Offices (Use Class E) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) for 4 occupants. Associated internal and external alterations to shop front and new flue. 2 Mercers Row
	10c N/2020/1163 - Change of Use from Hairdressers (Use Class E) to Hot Food Takeaway (Sui Generis), including installation of extraction flue system. 139 Bouverie Road
	10d N/2020/1272 - Change of Use from Dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Sui Generis) for 7 occupants. 70 Booth Meadow Court
	12a N/2020/1321 - Single storey rear extension together with internal alterations. 41 Hardy Drive



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 December 2020 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lane (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Bottwood, Golby, Kilby-Shaw, B Markham, McCutcheon 
and Russell 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Birch, Cali, King and M 
Markham. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2020 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items, the members of the public and Ward 
Councillors listed below were granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
N/2020/0920 
Councillor Davenport 
Michael Hambridge 
Cheryl Holdsworth 
Kain Paley 
 
N/2020/1118 
Councillor Stone 
Ali Ay 
 
N/2020/1163 
Councillor Nunn 
Councillor Perry Thomas 
Gail Duncan 
Ali Ay 
Jabeer Miah 
 
N/2020/1321 
Jonathan Evans 
 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Bottwood declared a disclosable and pecuniary interest in respect of item 
12a as a board member of Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH), and he advised 
that he would leave the meeting while the items were discussed. 
 



5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none. 
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries on 
behalf of the Director of Planning and Sustainability. She advised that there were a 
few appeals, the first being 32 Belfry Lane for a two-storey extension to the front of 
the property. The decision was delegated and the application refused due to the 
impact the extension would have on the character of the area.  The appeal was 
dismissed. Another appeal, 4 Wrekin Close, was in relation to a 2.1m brick wall with 
2.4 pillars to replace the boundary hedge. Although the wall was uncharacteristic as 
the estate is generally open plan, it was agreed the wall should be set back from the 
footpath with landscaping to soften the appearance of the wall. The appeal was 
allowed subject to these amendments. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

There were none. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

There were none. 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

There were none. 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2020/0920 - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION AND NEW FRONT 
PORCH (RETROSPECTIVE). 42 GLOUCESTER CRESCENT 

At the Chair’s invitation, the Development Manager presented the report and 
explained the application was for retrospective planning permission for a single 
storey rear extension and a single storey front porch for 42 Gloucester Crescent. 
There was no addendum for the application. The Development Manager described 
the location of the site on a prominent corner within an area of predominantly semi-
detached pairs.  Previous planning permission was granted in 2017 for the 2-storey 
side extension, however, there has been slight deviation from the plan as French 
doors and a Juliette balcony has been added to the extension with another window 
below. Similarly, French doors and a Juliette balcony have been added to the 
existing property. The Development Manager explained the front porch is slightly 
larger than usual porches as the porch is approximately 5m wide and 1.75m deep. 
However, due to its siting, design and scale, officers wereof the opinion that it would 
not result in any adverse impact on the character of the existing dwelling and wider 



area or adjacent residential amenity. Condition 3, as proposed, required materials to 
match existing render.  The single storey rear extension is 3.1m in depth and 
expands across the entire width of the house, including the newly built two storey 
side extension. Concerns had been raised regarding the building line of the porch, 
the use of the games room and the scaffolding left in the rear of the property. The 
Development Manager explained that a rear extension with a similar impact on the 
neighbouring property could be constructed without the need for planning permission, 
the use as a games room was acceptable for domestic use and it had been agreed 
that the scaffolding in the rear garden would be removed upon completion of the 
development.  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Michael Hambridge addressed the Planning Committee and 
expressed his concerns that the 45-degree rule had been breached and permission 
was required as the rear extension adjoins the side extension blocking sunlight. He 
also felt that the site had been overdeveloped and that additional vehicle access had 
not been considered as the front of the property had clearly been developed. Mr 
Hambridge complained that the rear extension was already overhanging and trapping 
his removable fencing and had already caused a land grab and damage. 
 
The Chair then invited Councillor Davenport to address the Committee. Councillor 
Davenport explained that it was mutually agreed between the neighbour’s that a flat 
roof would be used, and this was changed to a higher pitched roof, taking the light 
away from Mr Hambridge’s garden. In addition, the planning application is on the 
boundary and no site visits have been undertaken to see the impact on the 
neighbouring property.  
 
Finally, the Chair invited the applicant, Mr Kain Paley, addressed the committee. He 
explained that he had followed planning regulations. As far as he was aware, he was 
building it within the measurements required, and did not realise that if an extension 
meets an extension, planning permission is required. He apologised for not realising 
this in hindsight and agreed he would render the property as outlined in the 
conditions if the application was granted. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 
(B) N/2020/1118 - CHANGE OF USE OF BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR 

FROM ESTATE AGENTS (USE CLASS E) TO HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY (SUI 
GENERIS), INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF EXTRACTION FLUE SYSTEM. 
CHANGE OF USE OF UPPER FLOORS FROM OFFICES (USE CLASS E) 
TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (USE CLASS C4) FOR 4 
OCCUPANTS. ASSOCIATED INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS 
TO SHOP FRONT AND NEW FLUE. 2 MERCERS ROW 

At the Chair’s invitation, the Principal Planning Officer presented the application for 2 
Mercers Row, which proposed to convert the ground floor of the unit into a hot food 
takeaway and erect an associated flue, and the upper floors to a house in multiple 
occupation. The application would be bringing the building back into use, as the unit 



has been vacant for an extended period of time and was last used as an estate 
agent. There would be cycle storage and waste storage provided and there would be 
separate entrances to the upper floors and the takeaway unit. It was advised that 
both uses were considered appropriate for a town centre location and there were no 
objections from private sector housing, public protection, conservation or highways. 
 
The Chair then invited Councillor Stone to address the Planning Committee. 
Councillor Stone expressed her concerns regarding a HiMO being located above a 
takeaway, the nuisance and litter that another takeaway would cause, whether 
HiMOS should be approved during COVID, and that this development is not what we 
want for town centres – we need a pull factor and less takeaways. In response to 
questions Cllr Stone advised that there were concerns with traffic, waste and smells 
from the flue. It was advised that the Council should be ambitious with this site. 
 
At the Chair’s invitation the planning agent, Mr Ali Ay addressed the Committee and 
explained that the property had been empty for a long time and that the roof needed 
urgent repair. He advised that the site was too small for a coffee shop, that the 
facilities provided are good, that the flue has been located inside due to the position 
of the site within the Conservation Area. He hoped that the Planning Committee 
would approve the planning application. 
 
In response to questions the Principal Planning Officer advised that there was a 
bathroom on each floor of the HiMO, that there is no planning policy as current 
restricting the loss of shops or number of takeaways in a town centre as the NPPF 
does not require this, that the bin and bike stores have been carefully considered and 
those proposed are considered the best option, and that the flue is positioned by the 
staircase of the HiMO internally to reduce the impact upon the conservation area and 
occupiers of the unit. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 
(C) N/2020/1163 - CHANGE OF USE FROM HAIRDRESSERS (USE CLASS E) 

TO HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY (SUI GENERIS), INCLUDING INSTALLATION 
OF EXTRACTION FLUE SYSTEM. 139 BOUVERIE ROAD 

At the Chair’s invitation, the Development Manager presented the application for 139 
Bouverie Road, which proposed the change of Use from Hairdressers (Use Class E) 
to Hot Food Takeaway (Sui Generis), including installation of extraction flue system. 
The Development Manager referred Member to the Addendum with  comments 
received from CPRE Northamptonshire advising that special consideration should be 
given to the change of use with regards to the impact on the character of the 
conservation area, and the impact of additional vehicles as there is little parking in 
the area and this could also have a detrimental impact on the character of the area; 
and to an additional condition regarding deliveries.  
 
The Development Manager advised that the site formed part of a parade of shops in 
Hardingstone Conservation Area with a parking area to the front.  The use was 



considered to contribute to an appropriate mix in this location. No objections had 
been raised from consultees regarding the flue and refuse storage was proposed to 
the front. The parking requirements were considered comparable to the existing use 
and the Highway Authority raised no objection.  
 
At the Chair’s invitation, Mrs Duncan addressed the Committee and explained she 
lives opposite to the site. She expressed concerns that there is inadequate parking 
and expressed how dangerous the roads are and as a result stagecoach have stated 
that they may have to stop the bus service. With no rear access deliveries could have 
an impact. The use of the takeaway may also exacerbate the existing rat problem.  
 
The Chair then called upon Councillor Perry Thomas to address the committee. He 
reiterated the huge concerns regarding parking and the possibility that stagecoach 
will cut off the village and raised concerns regarding rubbish.  
 
Next the Chair called upon Councillor Nunn to address the Planning Committee. 
Councillor Nunn echoed the comments previously made and expressed concerns 
regarding the bottleneck and the lack of detail in the highways report. He urged that 
the application should be delayed until highways had properly considered the report.  
 
Finally, the Chair invited Jabeer Miah to address the Committee. Mr Miah introduced 
himself as the solicitor on behalf of the agent. He explained there were plans for an 
Indian takeaway aimed at the local market and the applicant was willing to restrict the 
opening hours to reduce the impact on parking.  
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be APPROVED as recommendation and subject to the following: 
Amended Condition 3 – refuse storage 
Amendment to Condition 4 - opening hours from 5pm-11pm Mon-Sat  
5pm-10pm on Sundays/Bank & Public Holidays  
Additional Conditions: 
Condition 7 – Delivery hours from the premises to accord with revised opening hours 
Condition 8 – Delivery hours to the premises – to be agreed in consultation with the 
Chair and Head of Planning. 
 

 
(D) N/2020/1272 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLINGHOUSE (USE CLASS 

C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (SUI GENERIS) FOR 7 
OCCUPANTS. 70 BOOTH MEADOW COURT 

At the Chair’s invitation, the Senior Planning Officer presented the application for 70 
Booth Meadow Court for a change of use from a dwelling-house to a 7 occupant 
HIMO (Sui Generis). The proposed layout consisted of a large shared kitchen and 
lounge with double cookers and two sinks for the occupants. There would be one 
bedroom to the front of the property and a toilet with wash hand basin on the ground 
floor. On the first floor there would be two bedrooms and a communal shower room 
with a toilet and basin, and another large bedroom with an en-suite bathroom. On the 
second floor there would be three bedrooms two of which would share an additional 



communal shower room and another larger bedroom with its own en-suite bathroom. 
In response to questions the Senior Planning Officer clarified that there was a 2.2% 
concentration. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 
11. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

12. NORTHAMPTON PARTNERSHIP HOMES APPLICATIONS 

(A) N/2020/1321 - SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION TOGETHER WITH 
INTERNAL ALTERATIONS. 41 HARDY DRIVE 

At the Chair’s invitation, the Principal Planning Officer presented the application for 
41 Hardy Drive which sought planning permission for the erection of a single storey 
pitched roof rear extension. Members attention was drawn to the addendum which 
included a correction to the description of development within the report. It was 
advised that the development would not have an unacceptable impact upon 
neighbouring amenity and was considered acceptable in design terms and officers 
recommended the application be approved. 
 
Members discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons as set out 
in the report. 
 

The meeting concluded at 19:15 
 
 


